

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD
R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 8629 of 2022

=====

STATE OF GUJARAT
Versus
VAYA PRASHANT DURLABHBHAI

=====

Appearance:

MS MOXA THAKKAR, APP for the Applicant(s) No. 1
for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ILESH J. VORA

Date : 23/02/2023
ORAL ORDER

1. Heard Ms. Moxa Thakkar, learned APP for and on behalf of applicant-State.
2. This application is directed against the orders passed by the Courts below dated 01.04.2022 and 06.06.2022 by which the disputed muddamal like ATM Cards and cash of Rs.5,000/- etc. have been released in favour of the respondent.
3. Ms. Thakkar, learned APP would submits that, the muddamal vehicle is already released in favour of the respondent. However, the remaining muddamal is not belonging to the respondent.
4. Considering the issue raised in the present application, let **Rule** be issued returnable on **20.07.2023**. Meanwhile, interim relief in terms of para-14(c) is granted.

(ILESH J. VORA,J)

TAUSIF SAIYED